Philips' Lawyers Avoid Costly Patent Trial

Keats McFarland & Wilson LLP
CA Federal Court Strikes KXD Counterclaims

U.S. Philips Corporation v. KXD Technology, Inc., et al.
Case No. CV 05-8953 ER (PLAX)

The U.S. District Court for the Central District of California ruled in favor of Philips in an
action for patent infringement, as they filed suit against defendants KXD Technology,
Inc., Astar Electronics, Inc., and Jingyi "James" Luo, among others, for selling and
distributing unauthorized DVD players containing Philips' patented technology. On July
27,2007, the court granted Philips' request to strike the defendants' answers and
entered default. In its order, the court took judicial notice of a parallel trademark
infringement action filed by Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. against KXD in the U.S.
District Court for the District of Nevada, in which the Nevada court had ordered the
defendants to pay Philips civil contempt sanctions in excess of $2.6 million. This ruling
reinforces the strong rules and procedures that must be followed in preparing for a
patent infringement trial.

Explanation of Discovery Violations:
Discovery Violations

Nevada Federal Case Considered in Lawsuit Ruling:
Case Considered in Lawsuit Ruling

KXD Charged with Costly Sanctions for DVD Infringement:
Costly Sanctions for DVD Infringement

Keats McFarland & Wilson LLP
9720 Wilshire Boulevard Penthouse Suite Beverly Hills California 90212
T.310.248.3830 F.310.860.0363  http://www.kmwlaw.com info@kmwlaw.com
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8 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

9 CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
10
11| US. PHILIPS CORPORATION, | Case. No. 2:05.<v-08953-ER-PLAX
12 Plaiztif,
14 EFAUL
15
16
17
18
19 Defeadants.
20
21
) After considering the parties’ responses 10 the Court’s July 2, 2007, Order 10
23 | show cause why Defeadants should not be sanctioned for failure to comply with
24 | the Local Rules; Magistrate Judge Paul L. Abrams's July 10, 2007, Report and
25 | recommendation that Defendants be sanctioned for discovery violations, and
26 | Defendants’ defiance of a distnct court imjunction involving the same product in
27 | the District of Nevada, the Coust has determined that Defendants shosld be
28 | sanctioeed by striking their answers and entering their defauit. As discussed
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herein. Defendants have exhibited 2 pattem of utter disregard for the rules of
peocedare and discovery, and the Coust believes that this sanction 1§ appmpnagh.
Local Rule Violations ;';

First, Defendants have repeatedly failed 10 comply with the peetrial B
deadlines sct by the Local Rules for the Central District of Californza. Although
PhaintifT timely filed its Memorandum of Conteations of Law and Fact, its witness
list, and its exhibat list (which it filed instead of a joiet exhibit list because of
Defendasts' lack of cooperation) on June 15, 2007, the last day these filings were
due, Defendants filed nonc of these documents oa time. Instead, Defendants filed
their witness list six days late, on June 21, 2007, without &n explanation for its
tardiness and without sceking leave to file it late, and they filed their exhibit list
even later, oa June 29, 2007, again without explanation. Further, Defendants have
act yet filed 2 Memorandum of Contentions of Law and Fact

Defendants have not filed and served an expen report, although they list an
expert witness oa thesr witness list. Calling him would be a violation of Local
Rule 16, Rule 26(a)}2) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, and the Court's
Scheduling Order. The Court even continued the deadline for expert reports on
multiple occasions, including 1 December 2006, January 2007, and Apail 2007.

Defendants failed to meet with Plaintiff at keast forty days before the Final
Pretrial Coaference pursuant to Local Rule 16-2. Plaintifl's counsel approached
Defendants’ counsel both by letter and in person 10 attempt 10 schedule a timely
meeting; however, Defendants were unprepared to conduct the required mecting
on time. At the hearing on July 16, 2007, Anton N, Handal, counsel for
Defendants, scknowledged that Defendants were at fault for faling 1o meet with
Plaintiff.

Similarly, the Joint Pretriz] Conference Order was due oa June 21, 2007, but
Defendasts failed to cooperate with Plaiesiff in assembling this order. While it i
Plaintiff"s duty to draft the Order, it cannot do $o without the cooperation of
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Defendants. This cooperation was not provided. Accordingly, a Joimt Pretnal
Conference Order was ot timely filed. i

Further, Defendants have repeatedly disobeyed Local Rule 7-7. Under
Loca! Rule 7-7, “declarations shall contain only factual, evideatiary matter .. .."
Defendants have filed numerous declarations that violate this provisioa, including
Mr. Handal's declaration in response to the Court’s July 2, 2007, Order, which is
filled with argument and hyperbole, alleging for example that Plamnnff has
“participased in a conceried effort o sandbay and stonewall the Defendants and
wheir counsel.” Such statements are unhelpful to the Court because they arc
generalized statements and have no evidentiary support. For example, Mr. Handal
alleges that “cooperabion is 3 two way street” and that it was not Defendants’ fauit
that they were unable to comply with the required pretrial disclosures and
deadlines. However, Mr. Handal alleges no facts in support of his arguments,
instead making generalized allegations that Plaint:fY is equally responsible. He
alleges that Plaintiff produced “the most meaningfal cocuments in this case afier
the discovery cut off” and that it had been “engagling) in several unrcasonable
acts which were designed to prevest the Defendasts from completing their Rule 16
obligations in good faith,” but be provides no specifics,’ nor does be indicate why
Defendants did not seek relief from the Count 1o overcome any prejudice resulting
from these “unreasonable acts.”

-
-
1

Dissovery Vielations
Next, the Court tums to the report and recommendation issued by

—

AL the Jdy 16, 2007, earing, M. Handal contended it was inappeopnate for PlsizedT to
file an exkibit list approximately 500 pages lcag. It is customary for pasties 1o file exiensive
exhibit lists, but only 3 Bandfiul of exhibets over wurface af tnal, Further, had the partes met in
mmwmwzwmmmummmmwm
axhibits cover potentially stipelacad facis. Iadeed, afier the parties finally met asd comptled &
MM:M[M&M@!M&MMWWMwlnm
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Magistrate Judge Abrams on July 10, 2007. Defendants objected to somcomgf
sanctions recommended by Magistrate Judge Abrams, byt they dad sot object t
any of his findings. The Court hereby adopts Maglstrate Judge Abrams’ report,
and itﬁndshiskeponwbecomiumtwithMCoM'smapakxe with these
Defendants.

TbeCoutbclMthucdboovuymlaﬁonsmeMommm
unduly burdened Plaistiff and the Court. For instance, Magisirate Judge Abrams
explains that Defendants misrepresented, in (heir opposition 10 Plaintiffs ¢x pane
application for discovery sanctions, that the appeal of a discovery ruling to this
Court would sutomatically stay the ruling, Not caly does Local Rule 72-2.2 make
it absolutely clear that it does not.” but in Defendants’ appeal of that discovery
order, they explicitly told this Coart that “unless [such] an order is stayed, a party
mkhgumofa:ordahbouadbymsodaunlmud until it is reversed or
modified.” Thus, Defendants apparently knew about this rule, and the Court can
only conclude that they lied 1o Magistrate Judge Abrams. At the bearing on July
16, 2007, Mr. Handal told the Court that he subsequently retracted the stalcment
mtwmliumlduwhm.wdoanachwﬂwmm
MBWMthwMMWAm ins the first place,
cven if counsel later retracted it

Fuarther, Defendants did mot provide any of the discovery ordered by
Magistrate Judge Abrams by June 13, 2007, when it was due. Instead, on June 26,
2007, after Plaintiff filed an ¢x pane application for discovery sapctions, they sent
Plaintiff a CD coataining about 1000 pages of discovery. In their opposition 10
the PlaintifTs ex pagic apphication for discovery sanctions, Delerxdants said the CD
contained copies of “sll the documents [plaintifl] is secking i(n] its discovery

3 ocal Rule 72-2.2 is noe ambiguous. It says, “Jejegandless of whether a motica for
mnhuhnﬂdlhcwmldr'snninmcdbauﬂmmmi‘ism
or modified by e Magatrate Judge of the District Judge ™
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motion.” However, MMWMWWmemmt
staement under oath, Defendants’ oouuelco-ldeot.muadcooadmsthﬂlbe
CD represents only "3 a portion of the document prodaction . .
Mouevuiwsbom.momludcewmspomedommd '
thothMMmmluo!dmummanmeCD
whichmwunyillegible,obumaedbywhnmbobnmombe
photocopy machine. He concluded that this abemation reflects Defendants”
mm'oWdymmbhsmnmcCoun‘sOrdawdwtbe

discovery process,” and this Court agrees.

Nevada Case

Finally, as the Court stated at the July 16, 2007, heaning, it takes judicial

potice pursuant to Rule 201 of the Federal Rules of Evidence of parallel trademark
litigation in the District of Nevada, Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.Y. v, KXD
Technology. st al., Case No. 2:05-cv-01512.RLH-GWF (“Nevada casc™). In that
case, 0 January S, 2006, District Judge Roger L. Hum issued a Temporary
Restraining Order 10 protect the plaintiff's DVD+ReWritable & Design trademark,
which prevented all defendants from inter alia manufactunng, importing, of
distributing any goods that bear that mark. On March 15, 2006, the Count issaed a
preliminary injunction, barriag the defendants from cagaging in the same conduct.
However, the idestical defendants who are defendants in this case (KXD
Technology, Inc..; Astar Electromics, Inc.; Sheazhen KXD Multimedia Co., Lid.;
Shenzhen Kaixinda Electropics Ca., Lid.; KXD Dig:tal Entertasnment, Lid; and
Jingyi 1uo) violated the District of Nevada's preliminary injunction by continuing
to sell enjoined products. Accordingly, on February 12, 2007, Judge Hum
ordered these defendants to pay Plaintiff over $1.6 million in civil contempt
damages asd attomeys’ fees, to post a $2 millioa boed, and further ordered that
per diem sanctions would sccrue a the rale of $10,000 per day. Defendants have

-5,
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not yet paid those sanctions, even though payment was due on Febmuy26,2QO7.
nor have they posted bond.

The sanction imposed oo Defewnmnmucueunolbtuduponmcarc
conduct in the Nevada District Court. However, the evidence of their misconduct
there has helped the Count to exercise its discretion to impose this sanction.

Appreprinte Sanctions

Based on the loag list of pretrial violations, the discovery violations noted
by Magistrate Judge Abrams, and the conduct by these defendants in the parallel
tradomark litigation in Nevada, the Court finds that Defendants are trying to delay
ar avoid having 2 tnal on the merits. Further, based oa the recoed before the
Coart, Defendants and their counsel appear to be complicit in these violatioas,

The Ninth Circuit has “repeatedly upheld the imposition of [even] the
sanction of dismissal for failure to comply with pretrial procedures mandated by
local rules and court orders * Thompsos v, Housing Auth. Of City of Los
Angeles, 782 F.2d 829, 831 (5th Cir, 1986), Link v, Wabash RR. Co,, 370 US.
626. 633-34 (1962) (dismissal due to attomey's repeated failure to meet court
requirements did not unjustly penalize clieat). Before imposing such & sanction,
the Court muast consider five Eactors: (1) the public's interest in expeditious
resolution of litigation, (2) the coun's need to manage its docket, (3) the risk of
prejudice to the other party, (4) the public policy favoning disposition of ¢ases on
their merits, and (5) the availability of less drastic sanctions. Thompson, 782 F2d
at 831,

These factors suppoet striking Defendants’ answers and proceeding by
default. The public kas 2 interest in the expeditious resolution of litigation, and
Defendants have shown no inteation 1o conduct a trial on the merits. Defendants
have yet to file 2 Memorandum of Coatentions of Law and Fact, and they bave not
produced all the discovery Magistrate Judge Abrarss oedered them to produce.
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Defendants bave not ﬂledmapmnpoﬂmdcmmmeywmtoffamy

expert testimony in this patent infringement case. Further, the proposed jury w

instructions Defendants exchanged with Plaintiff were incomplete, 3 violation or

the Court’s Standing Order re; jury iastractions. For example, Defendants "

proposed the following instraction for obviousaess:
“[i]nmchingywrconcluicoutowbdhuoroo(chim[]uwld!m'e
boen obvious at the time the claimed invention was made, you should
coasider any difference or differences between the [identify prios ant
reference(s)] and the claimed requirements™ (all brackets and text in
original).

Defendants failed to identify either the pateat claims or the prior an references in

their propased jury instructions. Finally, in the Amended Final Pretnal

Conference Order, Defeadants esserted an inequitable conduct defense under 35

U.S.C. § 130; however, there is no section 130 in the palent statute.
Ahhoughmoauymdeﬁdwt'wyundimsmwkhimbeCoun's

discretion. the Court believes it would be inappeopriate to subject Plaintiff or the

Government to a costly trizl where it sppears from the record that Defendants have

engaged in 2 pattern of delay, obfuscation, and obstruction. Further, Defendants

have demonstrated a willingness to defy orders of a district cournt involviag the

smpfoduc(mlthcvadam&udtbchRbdicvcubcymldbcun)ikclyto

comply with this Court's eventual judgment.

Hr

iy

Iy

i

H

i

i

© M NN s W N

BN REREEBEREIFTRAREEN~0C

i RN X7 s RigneFite oNGE 8




NightrAX

O W ~) DWW s W N

O T S B I R
O 0 - O W & W N = O

SRBVUVRBES

'y : 27

F7IV00 4000 34D PAL VYV vve FaA s v

Accordingly, the Court hercby ORDERS that the Answers of Defeadants
KXD Technology, Inc.; Astar Electronics, Inc.; Jiagyi Luo; Sheazhea Kaixinda)
Electroaics Co., Ltd.; Sheazhen KXD Multimedia Co., Lid.; and KXD Digital
Entertainment Lid. are heseby STRICKEN from the record and DEFAULT shall
be entered sgainst each of Defendants.

ITIS SO ORDERED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk of the Court shall scrve, by United
States mail or by telefax or by email, copies of this Order on counse! for the
parties in this matter.

Dated: July 27, 2007 Z 2‘ 53

EDW ,MFEED!E"
Senior United States Dastrct Judge
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